
June 28, 201 r 

Mr. Gary A. Scott 
Assistant City Attomey 
City of Comae 
P.O. Box 3066 
Comoe, Texas 77305 

'.: ~ 

Dear Mr. SCcj~t: 
.' 

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS 

GREG ABBOTT 

0R2011-09216 

You ask whe.~her certain infonnation is subject to required public disclosure under the 
Public InforlTi,ation Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Govenunent Code. Your request was 
assigned ID# 422415. 

The City of Co moe (the "city") received a request for infonnation pertaining to child injuries 
due to falls fr',om windows at a specified apartment complex. You claim that the submitted 
infonnationi~:excepted fTom disclosure under sections 552.101, 552.108, and 552.130 ofthe 

,Govenmlent :.code. We have considered the exceptions you claim and reviewed the 
submitted infQnnation. 

Section 552.191 ofthe Govenunent Code excepts fr'om disclosure "information considered 
to be confidential by law, either constitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision." Gov't 
Code § 552.101. This exception encompasses infomlation protected by other statutes, such 
as section 26t\.201 oftheFamily Code, which provides in relevant part: 

(a) [T:]he following infomlation is confidential, is not subject to public 
releas~under [the Act] and may be disclosed only for purposes consistent 
with t11is code and applicable federal or state law or under rules adopted by 
an investigating agency: 

::i' 

\;(1) a report of alleged or suspected abuse or neglect made under this 
;:'" chapter and the identity of the person making the repOli; and 

,,(2) except as otherwise provided in this section, the files, repOlis, 
'.records, conununications, audiotapes, videotapes, and working papers 
{used or developed in an investigation lmder this chapter or in 
j, providing services as a result of an investigation. 
," ", 

POST OFFICE Box 12548, AUSTIN, TEXAS 78711.2548 TEL:(512)463·2100 WWW.OAG.STATE.TX.US 

An Equal Employment Opportunity Employer. Printed on Ruycled Puper 



Mr. Gary A. ,Scott - Page 2 
';. 

Fam. Code § 261.201(a). You state the submitted infornlation was used or developed in an 
investigation. by the city's police department of alleged or suspected child abuse under 
chapter 261. See id. § 261.001(1) (defining "abuse" for purposes of chapter 261 of the 
Family Code); see also Penal Code § 22. 04( c) (defining "child" for purposes of injury to a 
child as a person 14 years of age or yOlU1ger). Based upon your representations and our 
review, we :0~ld the submitted information is within the scope of section 261.201 of the 
Family Code.;~ You inform us the city's police department has not adopted a mle that govel11s 
the release of this type of information. Therefore, we conclude the submitted infol111ation 
is confidential pursuant to section 261.201 (a) ofthe Family Code, and the city must withhold 
it in its entirety under section 552.101 of the Government Code.! See Open Records 
Decision No~'440 at 2 (1986) (predecessor statute). 

This letter ruling is limited to the paliicular infol111ation at issue in this request and limited 
to the facts as' presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
detemlinatioriregmding any other infonnation or any other circumstallCes. 

This ruling ti'iggers impOliant deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
govennnentaLbody and ofthe requestor. For more information concerning those rights alld 
responsibiliti~.s, please 'visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/openJindex orl.]2hp, 
or call the Qffice of the Attorney General's Open Govenmlent Hotline, toll fi:ee, 
at (877) 673'~6839. Questions conceming the allowable charges for providing public 
information under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator of the Offiee of 
the AttomeyQeneral, toll free, at (888) 672-6787. 

',t 

Sincerely, ,I, 

aura ReamL,e l1US 
Assistant AttQmey General 
Open ReeordsDivision 

LRLlem 
.,' 

Ref: ID# 4~2415 

Ene. Subm~tted documents 
., .... , 

c: Requ~,stor 
(w/o epclosures) 

I As ou£:ruling is dispositive, we need not address yom remaining arguments against the disclosure of 
the submitted infom1atiol1. 


